

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

<hr/>)
CHILDREN’S HEALTH DEFENSE,)
)
)
	Plaintiff,)
)
	v.)
)
)
NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH)
)
	Defendant.)
<hr/>)

Civil Action No. 23-1016 (TJK)

PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS

Plaintiff Children’s Health Defense hereby objects to Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss, for the reasons set forth in the accompanying memorandum of points and authorities.

Dated: June 30, 2023

Respectfully submitted,

/s/Ray L. Flores II, Esq.
11622 El Camino Real
Suite 100
San Diego, CA 92130
California State Bar Number: 233643
D.C. District Court I.D. No.: CA00173
Phone: (858) 367-0397
Email: rayfloreslaw@gmail.com

/s/Risa Evans, Esq.
New Hampshire Bar #9990
D.C. District Court I.D. No. NH0003
Children’s Health Defense
852 Franklin Ave, Suite 511
Franklin Lakes, NJ 07417
Tel: (603)731-1733
Email: risa.evans@childrenshealthdefense.org

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CHILDREN’S HEALTH DEFENSE,)
)
)
) Civil Action No. 23-1016 (TJK)
 Plaintiff,)
)
)
 v.)
)
)
 NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH)
)
 Defendant.)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page #</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS	3
LEGAL STANDARD.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The complaint plausibly alleges that the Defendant improperly withheld agency records.	9
II. Even if the request was in any respect deficient, NIH violated its own regulations by failing to seek further clarification, and thus, dismissal is inappropriate.	12
III. CHD has reasonably described the records sought.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Anand v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.,
 No. CV 21-1635 (CKK), 2023 WL 2646815 (D.D.C. Mar. 27, 2023).....12

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....8

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....8

Charles v. United States,
 No. 21-1983, 2022 WL 951242 (D.D.C. Mar. 30, 2022)12

Dale v. I.R.S.,
 238 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2002)14

EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.,
 117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997)8

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. IRS,
 261 F.Supp.3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017)8

Gun Owners of America, Inc. v. Federal Bureau of Investigation,
 594 F. Supp. 3d 37 (D.D.C. 2022)16

Judicial Watch Inc. v. Department of Health and Human Services,
 No. CV 22-3153 (JEB), 2023 WL 315588 (D.D.C. Jan. 19, 2023).....15

Kissinger v. Reps. Comm. for Freedom of the Press,
 445 U.S. 136 (1980).....9

Middle E. F. v. United States Dep't of Treasury,
 317 F. Supp. 3d 257 (D.D.C. 2018)8

Nat'l Sec. Couns. v. CIA,
 898 F. Supp. 2d 233 (D.D.C. 2012), *aff'd*, 969 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 2020)14

Nation Magazine, Wash. Bureau v. U.S. Customs Serv.,
 71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995)16

Wright v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.,
 No. CV 22-1378 (RC), 2022 WL 18024624 (D.D.C. Dec. 30, 2022)12, 13

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A)9

Code of Federal Regulations

45 C.F.R.

§ 5.24(b)10, 11, 12

§ 5.24(b)(2)12

§ 5.24(c)11, 12

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 12(b)(6).....1, 8, 11

Internet Sources

93d Congress, 2d Session, Senate Report No. 93-854, *Amending the Freedom of Information Act* (May 16, 1974), available at [https://nsarchive2.gwu.edu/nsa/foialeghistory/S.%20Rep.%20No.%2093-854%20\(May%2016,%201974\).pdf](https://nsarchive2.gwu.edu/nsa/foialeghistory/S.%20Rep.%20No.%2093-854%20(May%2016,%201974).pdf)16

Farinaz Safavi, Lindsey Gustafson, Brian Walitt, Tanya Lehky, Sara Dehbashi, Amanda Wiebold, Yair Mina, Susan Shin, Baohan Pan, Michael Polydefkis, Anne Louise Oaklander, View ORCID ProfileAvindra Nath, *Neuropathic symptoms with SARS-CoV-2 vaccination* (May 17, 2022), available at <https://doi.org/10.1101/2022.05.16.22274439>3

Jennifer Couzin Frankel and Gretchen Vogel, *In rare cases, coronavirus vaccines may cause Long Covid–like symptoms* (Jan. 20, 2023), available at <https://www.science.org/content/article/rare-cases-coronavirus-vaccines-may-cause-long-covid-symptoms>3, 6

Memorandum for Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies, *Freedom of Information Act Guidelines*, Office of the Attorney General, JUSTICE.GOV (Mar. 15, 2022), available at <https://www.justice.gov/ag/page/file/1483516/download>13
